



\$~73

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.REV.P. 1362/2023

SH. BALDEV SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Parth Kaushik,
Advocate

versus

THE STATE & ANR.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava,
APP for the State.
Dr. Meenakshi Kalra &
Mr. S.N. Kalra, Advocates
for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

19.02.2024

CRL.M.A. 5258/2024 (exemption from filing certified copies & original documents)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 5257/2024 (modification of order dated 08.02.2024)

3. This Court vide order dated 08.02.2024, suspended the sentence of the petitioner for a period of four weeks.
4. The present application is filed by the applicant seeking modification of the condition imposed by this Court in its order dated 08.02.2024 to the extent that the bail bond was directed to be furnished to the satisfaction of the concerned Jail Superintendent.
5. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that in a regular course the Jail Superintendent takes approximately between one to two weeks' time before the bail bond is accepted.



He requests that the condition be modified and the applicant be directed to furnish the bail bond to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court.

6. In view of the above, the present application is allowed and paragraph 7 of the order dated 08.02.2024 is modified and is directed to be read as under:

“7. The petitioner is directed to be released on interim bail for a period of four weeks on furnishing a bail bond for a sum of ₹20,000/- with two sureties of the like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the concerned learned Trial Court / Duty Metropolitan Magistrate/ Link Metropolitan Magistrate, on the following conditions:

a. He shall furnish the proof to the Jail Superintendent of deposit of ₹1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) with the Registry of this Court;

b. He shall provide his address where he would be residing after his release and shall not change the address without informing the concerned Jail Superintendent;

c. He shall, under no circumstance, leave the country without the permission of the learned Trial Court;

d. He shall, upon his release, give his mobile number to the concerned SHO of the area where he shall be residing and shall keep his mobile phone switched on at all times.

e. He shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on completion of four weeks from the date of his release.”

7. The present application is allowed in aforesaid terms.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2024

‘hkaur’